failures of the programs. 

E.  Except as otherwise provided pursuant to subsection I of 

this section: 

1.  The total credits authorized pursuant to subsection B of 

this section for all taxpayers for tax years 2017 through 2021 shall 

not exceed Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($3,500,000.00) annually; 

2.  The total credits authorized pursuant to subsection B of 

this section for all taxpayers for tax years 2022 and subsequent tax 

years shall not exceed Twenty-five Million Dollars ($25,000,000.00) 

annually; 

3.  The total credits authorized pursuant to subsection C of 

this section for all taxpayers for tax years 2017 through 2021 shall 

not exceed One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) 

annually; 

4.  The total credits authorized pursuant to subsections C and D 

of this section for all taxpayers for tax year 2022 and subsequent 

tax years shall not exceed Twenty-five Million Dollars 

($25,000,000.00) annually.  In addition to the cap amount prescribed 

by this paragraph, the credit amount shall also be limited to Two 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) of credits per public school 

district annually; and 

5.  The cap on total credits provided for in this subsection

[...]

"Eligible student" means a child of school age who is 

lawfully present in the United States and who is a member of a 

household in which the total annual verified household adjusted 

gross income during the preceding tax year does not exceed an amount 

equal to three hundred percent (300%) five hundred fifty-five 

percent (555%) of the income standard used to qualify for a free or 

reduced-price school lunch federal poverty level, as published 

annually by the United States Department of Health and Human 

Services or who, during the immediately preceding school year,

[...]

special populations of students, and which is 

accredited by the State Board of Education or an 

accrediting association approved by the Board pursuant 

to Section 3-104 of Title 70 of the Oklahoma Statutes, 

or 

c. scholarships to an eligible special needs student of 

up to Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) to 

cover all or part of the tuition, fees, and 

transportation costs of a qualified school for 

eligible special needs students which is accredited by 

the State Board of Education or an accrediting 

association approved by the Board pursuant to Section

[...]

3-104 of Title 70 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

4.  "Low-income eligible student" means an eligible student or 

eligible special needs student who qualifies for a free or reduced-

price lunch is a member of a household with a verified household 

adjusted gross income that does not exceed one hundred eighty-five 

percent (185%) of the federal poverty level, as published annually 

by the United States Department of Health and Human Services; 

5.  "Qualified school" means an early childhood, elementary, or 

secondary private school in this state including schools which

[...]

educational scholarships for low-income eligible 

students, as defined in paragraph 4 of this 

subsection, in an amount equal to or greater than the 

percentage of low-income eligible students in the 

state whose household adjusted gross income does not 

exceed one hundred eighty-five percent (185%) of the 

federal poverty level, 

e. ensures that scholarships are portable during the 

school year and can be used at any qualified school 

that accepts the eligible student or at any qualified 

school for special needs students that accepts the

[...]

following categories: 

(1) low-income eligible students, as determined by 

verified household adjusted gross income bands as 

follows: 

(a) less than or equal to one hundred eighty-

five percent (185%) of the federal poverty 

level, 

(b) from one hundred eighty-six percent (186%) 

to three hundred percent (300%) of the 

federal poverty level, and 

(c) from three hundred one percent (301%) to 

five hundred fifty-five percent (555%) of 

the federal poverty level, 

(2) students who during the immediately preceding 

school year attended or who were eligible by 

virtue of the residence of the student to attend 

a public school in the state which was identified 

for school improvement by the State Board of

[...]

scholarship expenditures spent on low-income eligible 

students, as determined by verified household adjusted 

gross income bands as follows: 

(1) less than or equal to one hundred eighty-

five percent (185%) of the federal poverty 

level, 

(2) from one hundred eighty-six percent (186%) 

to three hundred percent (300%) of the 

federal poverty level, and 

(3) from three hundred one percent (301%) to 

five hundred fifty-five percent (555%) of 

the federal poverty level. 

2.  The Tax Commission shall make available on its website: 

a. the information submitted by the scholarship-granting 

organization pursuant to paragraph 1 of this 

subsection, 

b. a list of participating schools, and